SEP—-15-94 THU 14:07

AZURE ENVIRONMENTAL

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Date: September 15, 1994

Time: 1:30

Deliver To: Susan Hugo

Company: ACHCSA - Dept, of Environmental Health
Fax Phone Number; 510/337-9335

From: Jeff Hennier

Number of Pages Sent: 6 (Including this cover sheet)

Remarks;

Susan - Per your request, attached are the hazardous waste manifests for disposal
of excavated soil from the former Copper and Brass Sales facility. The manifests
indicate approximately 90 yards of soil (rather than 75 yards) were disposed on
April 23, 1993 at the BFI facility in Livermore,

Please call me if you have questions.

1001 Lincoln Avenue
San Rafagl, CA 94901
(415} 435-9740

Fax: (415) 4356062
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? S.Ei;- I '84 13122 FROM COPPER AND BRASS S5LG TO 814154856882 PAGE . 002606

First Environmental Group

" 3501 Callls Avenue O O O ] 7 4
Richmond, CA 94806
Pax (310) 253.5688 NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST
Genergtor Nama —C“%L&LML&L&__ Generating Location /¢ rQ ?5‘ Ld7w Srorsr
Address _ \DHS (] Sheeer Address__ Tmoge e CA A4 60R,
Tmennwle, cf QY6 Ry E
Phons No, |9 [/ |© _E’SB']? al' o) Phore No. (917 ghlz1? &17 Al |
Contuiners
Typs
Desgription ol Wasta Que ntity thits  No. Typo| b Drum
o 6 o T- C - Carton
§0 / / S Non Nuwwdoge ] / —! hi =3 B-?ugk
- : - 3 7 »Trug
Q}?'Iémhhs 0“‘1"‘-"\) P - Pounds
Y - Yard
Ropoved { CAUOS ©020QAD SB3TD TT 1] ]| o- omer

I hareby centify thet the above named matedial does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable state
law. i5 not a hazatdous waste as defined by 40 GFR Part 261 or any applicable state Liw, has been properly described, classified
end packaged, and Is in praper condition for transpanation according to applicable rog ilations.

LANCE £ /AP35 ollzh g3

Genenalor Authorized Ageni Nama Jpnature Shipmant Datg
TRANSPORTER
Tuokno, O~ 4 v @~ Phone No. 170 o223 2387
Transparter Neme @Qﬁ/ﬁ'p /? 72&" Driver Nams (Print) . ST EVE QME/&
Address L('-—S’ [#A /}zf‘? C&Uﬁf @7" . Vehicle License No.f3tate X IS 7S
— (;\) ;C h Mﬂl\)&l Q A, Vehicla Centification .
1 hereby ceriily that the above named matsriels was picked up I hereby certily that t ¢ above named malarials was delivered without

at the generator site Jistad aboves. incident to the destination listed belgw.

@lylzy 1713] LITTTT]

Driver Signalure " Bhipmen Cate Oriver Slgnature Ceitvery Dato
soname Y £ T pronao. || |~ [

Address

I'hersby cartify that the abave named matsrial hus besn accopted and o the bast of my knuwledge the feregoing s true and acourate.
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SEF 135 '94 13:23 FROM COPPER RAND BRASS SLS TO 8141548056862 PAGE . B3-/086

First Environmental Group

3501 Collins Avenue 000175

Richmond, CA 943806

Fax (8101 5338044 NON-HAZARDOUS SFPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

Generator Name —C.a.eem.mn&\_(&m&.)_ Generatiag Location ._C.000er eavad Byreyy Rl

Address ADAS G)"?M. LS Address __\RAY_ 735" svceel
Eomeryia e L A QNLoR Eg:ﬂéu\\\f' LA AN

PhOnBND.rﬁ, ej- |6 9[3 i ILNE PhongNo‘E“ o S‘J‘B'i &Tt L)
Comalnots ’——TVW_

Description of Wasta Quantity Unite.  No. Type! p.prum

Nown- Honarded Soiw - oAy Dl ere, A e BQ, T || - Canon

B~ Bag
T - Truck

[‘ ] P - Poundy

&ex @Ctt()\fa_va,c_e th v Yo
» CRAUDS O 30 AAd 5335 T [ 0 - Qther

| hareby cectify that the above named matsrial does not contain fres liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable state
law, is not @ hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Pan 281 or any apglicable state aw, has boon praperly dascribed, clasaifiad
and packaged, and is In proper ¢ondition for transpgrtation according o applicabig re(julations,

Y24 S/l P B 97

Ganerator Autharized Aggn, N;me Signatura - == +Bhipmant Cate
—— TRANSPORTER e S—
Truek No. “"@;j‘L Phone No. 21 ~&M¥T

[ N ] ' ]
Transpotter Name Mﬁ-u‘ Driver Nama (Printh'shyas  —Ta¥a STV
Addross SSOAX M Ronda, T8 Veticls License No. S 36 SIRYI

___Q u-\,\' ; s Vehicle Corlification -
I hereby certity that the aboye named matarials was plecked up | hereby cartify that 11¢ above named materials wag defivered without
at the gengralor site [isled above. incident 10 the geslination listed below.
| ACINNDSY (LTI
river Signalurg Shipment palo " Drivar Signaiurg Celivery Date
e — v DESTINATION T—
Site Nama Q‘) g L AL i ¥ @2 Pnone No.(! ' ‘ ,_l‘ , { ’ l J J

Address

Aediy.
I hereby cenilfy that the abovp named material has been accopled and 1o the best of my ki owledge the foragoing is true and accuratg,
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First Environmental Group

3501 Catling Avenue O U D ] 7 6

Richmond, CA 94B0Os6

Fax (310) 252.8644 NON-HAZARDOUS SFECIAL WASTE MANIFEST
- GENERATOR
Generator Name > N £ Generaling Locatior .ngﬁn?{)m’ el Brrgy Seleg
Address _\Aa s €17 SAreeq Address Gw'in-on aaals o Shrced
g)’“ef__'\_‘:g’_\.\\ﬂ 3 ) AveLoR %w.u‘}ux\\e LA q}'\bbg
Phone NO.'S / ];l - 613—1 8 7L‘Qj ! Q—J ' Phone No. :‘Sj’::l - a? 81 7 [ ‘9-[ ] lQ
' Conlainars
Typa
- Description of Waste Qu intity __Unita  No. Type| p.pum
Soy - Ao~ Hawardons T LB e il iJ g_"g’;:"“
Conkuiny Dione\ — T - Truek
C ” ) | _} ‘1 P - Pounrds
_ Y - Yards
BRI Qpproval # CA LoS oo aads238) E j Q- Qther

| hereby coertify hat the above namad materia! does not conain frae liquid e defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any apphcable stute
law, i8 nol a hazerdous waste as defingd by 40 CFR Part 251 or any applicable state [\w, has been properly described, classifiad
and packaged, and is in propsr condition for transporiation aceording 10 applicable ragulations,

7
WMM&M ol T2l B 7]
engtator Authorized Agant Napfig B4 L] . Shipment Date

. TRANSPORTER e emmananah R —
Teuck No, ___ el PhoneWNe. _ J./22 -~ £ 52 -~ 29%¢
Tranaporter Name _,Z%d{ ' Driver Name (Print) .___J7 & ¢~ £ L LA

Addreas MCL Vehicle Licensa No./tate __ 2.3 5 17 x4
M Py Vehicle Certification /

>

| hereby carity that the above named matoriale was ploked up I hereby cartity that I @ above named materlals was delivered without
at the generalor site ligled above, incldent to the destinatien listed bolow.
% el 2l 7] 2]7] BERE
Driver Signalyre Shipment Dats Pelvar Signaturg Defivery Dats
e —— ws DESTINATION amm S S

Site Nams Fhone No, [_m - l
Addregg

I hereby certify that the above named matarial has been aceepted and to the bast of my kncwladge the foregoing is true ang accursle,
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- | - 905492
BF, Waste 905

Wy Systems ™ o\ HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST
I

. ; L&y Nadm
Generator Nama L4 L e\ Ganeraling Location C C‘? _IQ‘P(‘ Ch »w, 3N \“\\_ i

v
Address __ 1S ' QA Address S % L G S

. Sl 0 AYGod _ Z@P-W@B_u
Phone No. [;:_IL_.QJ—_I_E SI'E;,;} 27 I:] Phone P&la.mwl"EJ ’ [("37 31[ ri=2 .
 BF1 Waste c:o;je . Al E]’_Ig Q 1913 _glg_ _(1_1_3J EEEE;] Containers D_gﬂ:n

— Basciiption of Waste —— l_ Quar ity LE‘:’:I“‘ No. I EX:E’]Q C - Ganen
; . clr | ‘B - Bag
Vo - Hazardowy So.« - @.pﬁ{k ) T Truck

(T LT 0] O ]| o
T

CLT OO0

_ | hereby cedtify thal the above named material does not contaln fres liquid as define ] by 40 CFR Part 280:10 or any apnligable
state law, is not a haZardous waste as defined by 40 CFR fart 261 or any applicatie state law, h_as been properly described,
classified and packaged, and is in proper conditlon for transporiation according to ap Aicable regulations.

)

LARA e Ans el . s S LR BE

Gonsmuror Aushorized Agant Name Signatwria Shipmant Date

TRANSPORTER

Truck No. 7 5 Phone No‘/ §V/oP) ¢k 7 72377

Transportec Name . A Driver Name (Prini) (.'??6//(7/"} a (ﬁd/ // )

Address o) ;l AL @f\ Vehicie Liconse No iState =27 AU
M | y M Vehicle Certifi¢atior 309465 fZ 3098 &C

—

| hereby certify thet the above named materlal was picked up’ 1 heraby ¢entify that the above named material was delivered with-
at the gengratar site listed above. . out ingident to the restination listed below.

P AT GEnEEE |
Drwer Signature : S‘rﬂ.prnon‘l Dste Driver Signature - Oelivary Dale

Site Name GDCI - (_i;-m’v—--are Phone Ne ]._J_L_’_r I I l

Address

{ hereby cadify that the above named materiat has bean accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is lrue and accurate.

Name of Authorized Agent ) " Signatore N Floce! Dato

PASS CODE A
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/7] Waste 305494
LY SYStems ™\ o HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

Generator Name _C_ .00 o) (douss Seley | Generating Location Lopper onad Rvad) Sele |

Address __\@dAN (aﬂl*k- S+ Address B LTS =
mevyesiMe L CR ANEGOR Cmerio\le L A AGLOR
PhOF‘IBND.[S 'l =3 G> 88 7 g{. I Q . Phone No. /J_é_@ T % 7 |1 ;_)J
. R
BFI Waste Code @Ql r‘f S'j Ig §{C!a|3 ;] IS‘IBIE EE Containers Type
. Oescription of Waste Quantity Units _ No. Tﬁp]e g:g;‘;‘;‘n
Non N zardase Soic {0:05@(.) | JelY ey oo |
- Truc 1
| TTICT e ro
: o Y . Yards
r _|_ L J L O - Other

| haraby Wtf\ﬁfy-ihat the ‘above named materlal does not contain free liquid as definnd by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable ,
slate law, Is net & hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Pan 251 or any applicable slale law, has been proparly described, |
classified and packaged, and is in proper conditi}g for transporiation according o applicabls regulations. ‘ ‘

|

. e Py,
LALLEL AL JIDSICL pgees E VA" DITTTE)

Nama “Signature Shipment Dats

Truck No, a_ L/ Phaong No. L /0 g ~e? S
-t —_— . - .
Teanaparter Name ﬂﬂﬁ A ! KK Driver Name (Print) S77F & CD/)/U;F 72
Adgress SS Q6 Hrhackvs 5 @7‘{ Vehicle License Np /State 25O 75
-,
j((. 1CAL72 2440 + (jﬂ . Vehicle Cerlificatior
| hereby certify that the above named material was picked up I hereby certify that the above named material was deliverad with--
at the genearator sit¢ listed above. - out ingident 1o the ¢lestination listed below. ‘

Oﬁ\'%l’ Signature , b Shipment Dale Driver Signaturg T Defivary Date

Stetame € T (o e, VISV Phone No. J”“LJ ]

Address

t hereby eerlify that the above named material has been acoepted and to the best of my ‘inowledge the foregoing is true aryg sccurate. -

L

Namsg of Authorized Agany Signaturg Recet Date

*AS8 CODE e

10/86
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AZURE ENVIRONMENTAL
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Date: August 3, 1994

Time: 9:30

Deliver To: Susan Hugo

Company: ACHCSA - Dept. of Environmental Health
Fax Phone Number: 510/337-9335

From: Jeff Hennier

Number of Pages Sent: 1 (Including this cover sheet)

Remarks:

Susan - I have been unable to reach you by tgl)faphpggduring your office move to
Alameda. I would like to check on the status of your review of the UST-Case
Closure Report for the forfner Copper and Brass Sales facility in Emeryville.

e e e TS e S S e o -

Please cafl me at your easliest convenience.

1001 Lincoln Avenue
Sam Rafael, CA 94901
(415) 485-9740

Fax: (415) 485-6062

.21



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

June 22, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
STID# 3932 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Mr. George Blandino

Copper & Brass Sales Company
1295 67th Street

Emeryville, cCcalifornia 94608

RE: Workplan - Preliminary Site Assessment Related to the
Former Underground Storage Tank at Copper & Brass Sales
Company, 1295 67th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Blandino:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the "Work Plan to
Conduct A Preliminary Site Assessment" (May 13, 1993) and a copy
of the monitoring well construction diagram (dated June 21, 1993)
prepared by Azure Environmental for the referenced site.

Based on this review, this department concurs with the basic
elements of the workplan. The work plan is acceptable and can be
implemented with the following conditions:

* Construction and placement of the well must adhere to the
requirements specified in "Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tank Sites", August, 1990. Monitoring wells
must be screened to intercept free floating product and
accommodate seasonal water table fluctuations.

* Soil samples must be collected every five feet as per RWQCB’s
guidelines. Field instruments are acceptable as a screening
tools only. Any evidence of soil contamination such as odor,
visual staining or field instrument readings must be verified
by analysis from a state certified laboratory.

% Groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled on a quarterly
basis and analyzed for the following target compounds: TPH
gasoline, TPH diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
xylene. Groundwater elevation readings must be included in the
quarterly monitoring program. After four gquarters of non
detectable levels have been achieved, the frequency of
sampling events will be evaluated and/or a recommendation for
signoff/case closure by RWQCB will be determined.



Mr. George Blandino

RE: 1295 67th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
June 22, 1993

Page 2 of 3

* Groundwater flow gradient should be calculated based on a
three (3) point measurement of the water level in the wells.
If there are one or two wells installed on the site, every
effort should be made to evaluate the groundwater flow
gradient and direction. The location of the monitoring well
must be positively verified to be in the downgradient
direction.

* pPlease submit a time schedule for all phases of the
investigation and remediation activities and the anticipated
time when cleanup will be completed at the site.

* Please notify this office at least 48 hours in advance for
the start up of work plan implementation so a site visit can
be arranged by a representative from this office.

A report must be submitted within 45 days after completion of
this investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you will need to
submit reports to this office and to RWQCB every three months (or
at a more frequent interval, if specified at any time by either
agency) . In addition, the following items must be incorporated in
your future reports or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- gite map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the

status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance} and chain of custody documentation



Fd

Mr. George Blandino

RE: 1295 67th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
June 22, 1993

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project. Copies of reports must also be
submitted to :

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal requests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,
/Susan L. Hugo 4

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Jeff Hennier ~ Azure Environmental
1001 Lincoln Avenue
San Rafael, California 94901



Lo Ll r )

o e R A LU L T ] e =1 FN -

AZURE ENYIRONMENTAL

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

2937
Date: June 21, 1993 6]’ | Q

Time: 4:00

Deliver To: Susan Hugo

Company: ACHCSA - Dept. of Environmental Health

Fax Phone Number: 510/569-4757

From: Jeff Hennicr

Number of Pages Sent: 2 (Encluding this cover sheet)

Remarks:

Susan - As you requested, attached is a monitoring well construction diagram for
the proposed well at the Copper and Brass Sales, Inc. facility in Emeryville.
Please feel free to call me if you have additional questions.

1001 Lincoln Avenus
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415} 4859740

Faw: (415 4856061
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APPENDIX C

Analytic Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms for Water



5 " Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Qakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

BILLING FOR SERVICES spg 39322

A. Site Name aﬁﬁff"' 4 ........ AAS '5)6@, /C’S , ]hc. PRONIO e
soncaros (295 GIHR Street  Emevgutlle  F468

description of area) Numb-er S"“’ Ciy ¥ o
Prior Business Name ... Prior Owner's Name....
B. Service Requestor M K, MICHAEL (€ I1TCHETT /4//3») 3?&?'«&05@(
Contact Person Company Name Phor®
MAxXsoN YounNG HsSoe/ATES, Lhe.
Billing Address
Number  Street City 27

LY MAREET ST, SuiTeé  JpsO
DAN FRANCSC A GLU) - 5328

: . o2
#Hours Z $ 7 $ %: -

¥  (Whaole Hours Only)
#Copies 75-' X5 / ' oﬁ'ICopy $ 2‘57 07)

: X$ e

Other f
TOTAL CHARGE: 5/6' 50,00
B S I S S Sy S OO BEBNEOE

REMARKS:

You will receive an invoice in accardance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor

printed name Date

signature
HazMat Specialist  _~SUSAN A HuéD J #UM Date 4//0/ A3

printed name . signcture

”

HM B for Sves 4192 mk i copes Wiite: - Blling Yaiw - Office Birik - Sve, Requsttor %
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MAXSON YOUNG
ASSOCIATES INC

ol
445 Masonl Strees, Sio 1050 <
San Franclnon, GA 5411 1-5328 ’

Pux {415) 3020213
Telme 278253 MYA 8F
© Teli (413) 932800

FACSIMILE MEMORANDUN

TO: ¥3. BUBAN HUGO
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

PAX: {®10) 271-4522

FROM: MICHARL PRITCHETT

DATEt JUNE 2, 1893

RE: BSSURED: COPPER & BRAES BALES, INC.
SITE: 1295 €'TEH STRERT

EMERYVYLLE, CA

DATE OF NOTICE: 17 DECEMEBER 1992
MTYA FILE MO, 1t 0293~59-0010-F

Dear Ms. Hugo:

I am faxing today to follow-up on my fax of May 12, 1923, which was
3 copy af a letter to My, Oliva wherein I requogted a copy of the
Alameda Comnty's f£ile relative to the above referenced gito.

I am renewing that reguest by thig fax. 1 am again acknowledging
we will be responaible for your fees at §75.00 an hour, FPleasam
advize me the minute the reporis are ready.

Very t:ul;r yours,

adjuster
MPipc .

Interustional Adjusters: cmaw-mnu-Hmm*mamﬁ*Mm-mm'mmm'm&m:km-SeaNe
Offices throughout: Uk Europe, Africa, Ausiralia. South Asvwrica anel Cashhnan TOTAL P.BL



MAXSON YOUNG
ASSOCIATES INC

[

w

444 Market Street, Suite 1050

San Francisco, CA 94111-5328

Fax (415) 392-0213 May 3, 1993
Tetex: 278-283 MYA SF

Tel: (415) 392-6034

Mr. Brian Oliva

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Site: 1295 67th Street
Emeryville, California
Assured: Copper & Brass Sales
Tank Closure: 17 December 1992
Your No.: SH3932
MYA File No.: 0293-59-0010-P

Dear Mr. Oliva:

The undersigned has been retained by the insuror for Copper & Brass
Sales relative to the potential pollution exposure stemming from
the closure of the 2,000-gallon diesel tank which you witnessed on
December 17, 1992, in Emeryville.

This letter is a follow up to mine of February 2, 1993.

I am again writing to request from you copies of all records at
Alameda County Public Health relative to this site, with the
exception of the tank closure report rendered by KTW & Associates.
I already have the KTW report. I am still interested in all other
correspondence in the file.

I am interested in securing same within ten days or so and will
acknowledge, as requested by telephone, that we will be responsible

for a $75 per hour charge for the assistance of the Alameda County
Environmental Health Unit,

Let me hear from you pleasge.
Very truly yours,

MA N YOUNG SOCTAYTES, INC,

chael Pritchéet!
Adjuster
MP/kc

International Adjusters: Chicago * Dallas * Houston = Los Angeles * Miami » New York ¢ Portland » San Francisco * Seattle
Offices throughout: UK, Europe, Africa, Australia, South America and Caribbean



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFIGE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
REPORT BEEN FILED o THEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE DISTRIBUTED THIS INFORMATION ACCORDING TO THE .
[(ves [X] o [Ives [X] W |
DISTRISUTION SHOWN ON THE INSTRUCTION SHEET ON THE BACK PAGE OF THIS FORM.
REPORT DATE CASE# 2[ » dz E} ;? g g ? 4
Olb o O 9d 94 3 sicnen 7
NAME OF INDVIDUAL FILING REPGRT PHONE SIGNATURE
> 1 GEORGE BLANDINO (510) 658-7212
3 | REPRESENTING [ X owneroreraTon [ | REGIOMAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
o
S | [ rocaLasency [ ] oTHER COPPER AND BRASS SALES, INC.
& | ADDRESS
608
1295 67TH STREET__ EMERYVILGIIT_YE CA oY 0
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
-d
<] ")
r| COPPER AND BRASS SALES [Juwwowd | GEORGE BLANDINO {510) 658~7212
g 2| ADDRESS
w
@ 1295 67TH STREET_ EMERYVILLE CA_ 946228
FACILITY MAME (IF APPLICABLE) ORERATOR PHONE
z| COPPER AND BRASS SALES, INC, (510) 658-7212
g ADDRESS .
o]
211295 67TH STREE Terpeer EMERYVILLE Ghury 94608
£ | cAoss sTREET
@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=
Zw
=2 ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT | MS. SUSAN HUGQ {s19) 271-n390
= f4| REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
s 5 ] §
2V SF bay KwiB PieH Hier7” L )
o 1) U T NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS}
Wo
29 DIESEL FUEL o Ly unwown
=g e}
HIE
N [] unknown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOW BISCOVERED [ mnvenTORYCONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACE MONITORING [ |  NUISANGE CONDITIONS
]
3 1) 20 )% 494 & (1 TANKTEST TANK REMOVAL (] otHer
= | DATE DiSCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {GHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
é d ol d [CX] UnKNOWN REMOVE GONTENTS [ X CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ ] REPAIR PIPING
M
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [T ReratR TANK [] cLOSE TANK & FILL IN PLACE || GHANGE PROCEDURE
0
g [Qves[Jno Fvesoae 10 20 19 4y 9y 2 [JaepaceTank  [] oTHER
5 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
E:.,:’ g TANK LEAK ] unknows [ ] overFLL [ ] RUPTURE/FAILURE (] sPIL
B9 [T PirinG LEAK (3 otHer [(¥] corrosion (7] unknown [ otken
u w| CHECK ONE ONLY
3 [ unoetermineo [ ] SOILONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER | | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECHK ONE ONLY
& g [ ] WNOACTION TAKEN (] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION
€| [] tEAXBENGCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [[] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
e [} REMEDATION PLAN ] ©ASE CLOSED {CLEANUR COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [:g] GLEANUPR UNDERWAY
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S
, el kit [X] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) (] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [[] ENHANCED BIC» BEGRADATION (I1)
é é [] capsiE D) [ 1 excavatea tReat €T [T ] PUMP & TREAT GRGUNDWATER (GT}[ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
o2 [T] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) "] N0 ACTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] venTsolLvs)
[ vAcuUM EXTRACT (VE) [ otHER®ON
2
=z
w
=
=
3
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 30, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID# 3932 State Waier Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

Mr. George Blandino 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Copper & Brass Sales Company Oak'(aﬁqcé Cé/_:_\ﬁiggé
1295 67th Street °10)

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Underground Storage Tank Removal at Copper & Brass Sales
1295 67th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Blandino:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal
of an underground storage tank (2,000 gallon diesel) on December
4, 1992 at the referenced site. We are in receipt of the Tank
Closure Report (December 29, 1992) prepared by KTW & Associates and
the analytical results of verification soil samples submitted by
Reidel Environmental Services, Inc.

The former tank had corrosion holes and a sheen of free floating
product was observed on top of the water in the excavation pit.
Strong soil discoloration was also present in the pit. Soil samples
collected beneath the east end of tank area at nine feet depth
showed elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as diesel
(1,800 ppm TPH diesel) and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline
(300 ppm TPH gasoline). Overexcavation was performed around the
tank pit on December 15, 1992. Verification soil samples were
collected on all sidewalls and all the soil samples were non detect
for TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, benzene, toluene e and
xylene except the east wall sample showirg C

Because of the degree of contamination found at the site which
exceeded regulatory threshold levels, further environmental
assessment is required to determine the extent of the unauthorized
release associated with the former tank. In addition, an
unauthorized leak report must be filed for the referenced site.
Enclosed is a blank copy of the "Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report" which must
be completed and submitted to this office within five working days.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing the environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB has
delegated this authority to our office. However, you must keep the
Water Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize and
remediate contamination at the site, because the Board retains the
ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection of the waters of
the state.



Mr. George Blandino

RE: 1295 67th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
March 30, 1993

Page 2 of 3

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted
from the former leaking tank. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional
actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed
to provide all of the information in the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter, which is based on the RWQCB's
guidelines. You should be prepared to install at a minimum, three
monitoring wells to establish gradient direction of the groundwater
at the site. One of the wells should be installed within 10 feet
downgradient of the former tank location. Monthly water elevation
reading for twelve months is necessary to determine groundwater
flow direction and quarterly sampling must occur to determine
extent of the groundwater contamination.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These reports
must include information pertaining to further investigative
results; the methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and disposal of any contaminated material. Copies of
manifests for such disposal must be sent to this office. Stockpiled
soil from the pit may not be used to backfill these holes without
anthorization from thig office. Only clean fill can be used to
backfill the excavation pit. Please provide our office with
documentation of the stockpiled soil disposal.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than
May 14, 1993, All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the project. Copies of the reports and
proposals must also be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.



Mr. George Blandino

RE: 1295 67th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
March 30, 1993
Page 3 of 3

Enclosed is a copy of Appendix A (Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation (August 20, 1991) for your reference.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / filei)%ﬂ*

Steve Schwartz, Riedel Environmental Services, Inc.
4138 Lakeside Drive, Richmond, CA 94806



02/17/95 WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
LUSTIS FINANCIAL TRACKING

UPDATE SITES

FIN210S51

****% LEAVE AGENCY NAME BLANK TO EXIT ****

AGENCY Name: ALAMEDA 01000
CONTRACT NO: 0179550 SOURCE OF FUNDS (S/F):F SUBSTANCE: 12034
SITE NO: 3932
SITE NAME: COOPER & BRASS SALES DATE REPORTED: 02/24/93
STREET ADDR:1295 67TH ST DATE CONFIRMED:12/29/92
CITY/ZIP: EMERYVILLE 94608- MULTIPLE RP’S: N
CASE TYPE (U/S/G/D/ ) S CONTRACT STATUS # 4 EMERGENCY RESP /7
RP SEARCH (I/R/S/Y/ ) S DATE COMPLETED 03/11/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT (U/C/ ) DATE UNDERWAY /] DATE COMPLETED / /
REM INVESTIGATION (U/C/ ) DATE UNDERWAY / DATE COMPLETED /
REMEDIAL ACTION (U/C/I/ ) DATE UNDERWAY /7 DATE COMPLETED !/ /
POST RA MON (Y/N/U/C/ ) DATE UNDERWAY / / DATE COMPLETED /
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE (1/2/3/4/5/6) 1 DATE TAKEN 03/11/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID 1-3 + H,8,C,A,R,W,G or O T~
CLOSED (Y/R/C/L/ )} Y DATE CLOSED 10/06/94
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED !/ / REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN

317/

T

fO-’ Lok ] CHASIAS

A

STIDH 3932 pf{,@;@ﬂ/ﬂ ebsed 2/zlos afﬁcr

He, vnanifrin well was Aot dpred 4 a
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f// 1.OP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

printed:

s 02/28/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programg Data Entry)

Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3932 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Copper & Brass Sales DATE REPORTED : 02/24/93
ADDRESS : 1295 -0 67th St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/29/92
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: § CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2BS
RP SEARCH: S

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 05/13/93
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/16/93
REMEDIAL ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 12/04/92
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0-

EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
DATE COMPLETED: 03/11/93
DATE COMPLETED: 07/16/93
DATE COMPLETED: 03/29/94
DATE COMPLETED: 03/29/94
DATE COMPLETED: -0Q-

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/11/93

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DA
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 12/04/92 REMEDIAL ACTI

RESPONSIBLE PARTY TNFORMAT
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. George Blandino
COMPANY NAME: Copper & Brass Sales Company
ADDRESS: 1900 Embarcadero #101
CITY/STATE: Oakland, C A 94606-5227

TE CASE CLOSED: 02/02/9%5
ONS TAKEN: ED

ION

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE

DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only C

ANNPGMS LOP DATE “ LOP DATE

ase Progress Changes




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

02/06/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entr
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry

Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3932 LOC:
SITE NAME: Copper & Brass Sales DATE REPORTED : 02/24/93
ADDRESS : 1285 67th St . DATE CONFIRMED: 12/29/92
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RP8 : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B5 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/11/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 05/13/93 DATE COMPLETED: 07/16/93
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/16/93 DATE COMPLETED: 03/29/94
REMEDIAL ACTION: c DATE UNDERWAY: 12/04/92 * DATE COMPLETED: 03/29/94
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/11/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y , DATE CASE CLOSED: 02/02/95
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 12/04/92 °~ REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. George Blandino
COMPANY NAME: Copper & Brass Sales Company
ADDRESS: 1900 Embarcaderco #101
CITY/STATE: Oakland, C A 94606-5227

INSPECTOR VERIFFCATION: Ot gt
name SUSAN Ml SIGNATURE LA, oZ 44/76 DATE %2 [ 21

DATA ENTRY-INPUT:
[ Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE ‘ LOP DATE _




Y
LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
10/03/94
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry %m@{r
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry) !

AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3932

SITE NAME: Copper & Brass Sales DATE REPORTED : 02/24/93
ADDRESS : 1295 -0 67th St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/29/92
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: § CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:-0- EMERGENCY RESP: -Q-

RP SEARCH: 8 DATE COMPLETED: 03/11/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT:. - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -~0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/11/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: -0-

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

~ RESPONSIBLE DA
—~"" RESPONSIBLE P‘RQE INFORMATION

///f ____________________________

RP#1-CONTACT NAME{ Mr. George Blandino ] ﬁmgAAf“ Qa{juagaj

COMPANY NAME: Copper & Brass Sales Company ééa—

ADDRHESS: 1900 Embarcadero #101 N
CITY/STATE: Oakland, C A 94?85;522 jﬂb@m«1 Zﬂvy Cet vtz cne

e

e cae o

SOLLARELELLALELLEHLLLLECECEEECELLLALLALECLLELLLEEALLALLLLLEALALLERBHEAAARARASEE

o INSPECTCR VERIFICATION: o
o o
o NAME SIGNATURE DATE 1
N34844845888488880884484340848344884840448844848a85585404844544544854884584558558454554454an
8] DATA ENTRY INPUT: o]
u Name/Addresg Changes Only Case Progress Changes 8
o] o ¢
& ANNPGMS LOP DATE & LOP DATE s}
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white -env.heaith
yellow -facility
pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

80 Swan Way, #200
Cakiand, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Z rial tion For

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19}

Site
D

# 3_L3ﬁf?\lcme G _______ % Odqyflf[_‘:(_./_i'}“

. Limmaediate Reporting 2703
T 2.8us Plon Stas. 2550300) Site Address __ fet™r > S LA
__ 3.RR Cars > 30 days 2 \
4. toventary intarmation 25504(aQ)
T 5 Invenlory Complete 2730 Clty {2;&% ? lh,ﬁ é; i _i,ﬂ_éf_gj Phone
___ 6, Emergency esponse 25504(b) "
. 1. malning 25504(c)
= &, Daflcloncy 26508¢a) o MaA AMT stored > 500 ibs, 55 gal,, 200 cft.?
e P Medification 2550500)
Inspection Cqtegorles:
. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
[t.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS _—
0. Reakiation Fomn Fled 255330) 1. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials K / LL)
5 atlon Farrn a
. Fzrqm Complete 25833(b) _L_/ITI Underground Tanks %
_12. RMPP Contenhr 25534(c)
___ 13 mplemen? 5ch, Reqd? (fIN) —
___ 14, Onsite C?omaq. Assoss, 25524{c) =
—15.Probable Rk Assessment  25534(cl} Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heallh & Safety Code (HS&C)
— 6. Penons Rasporsible 25534((8) %
. 17. Certificotion 25534
b empten e oy 225 ’- 157
—— . Trade rof Requat m)
an aévr Ao ,. [ 000
lii. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)
- . 1. Permit Application
E T2 fipoine ook Dolecton  2020p tiae)
] ___ 3 tecordy Malntenance 2112
&  __d.Release Report 2651
. & Closura Plons 2670
__ & Mathog
1) Monthly Test
2y Daly Vadose
3} Doty Vodose
]
§ 4) Moty
2 % Day
3 .
8
% &) Daiy
E 7) Woeldy gk
8) Arnual To]
9) Othar
__. 7. Precis Tank fTast 2643
Date:
8. nventory Rec,
9. solTesting . gﬁ
_.. 10. Ground Water, 2647
. 11.Monritor Plan
-g — 12 Accew. Secue gﬁ
8 __1apicrs Submit 2
¥ Dote:
2 4 hsbut 2635
Date:
Rey €/88
Contact: __
Title!‘/_:| Inspector: /\{M-;J Q@\ _____
Signdture: Signature: _————

.
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FROM:

%(Ltcﬂrukf

SUBJ: Transfer of Eligible Local oversight Case

site name: C()D()LJL .l C)m% S

i
Address: '\’,16}5 ‘(9?% city gm,u?\)ﬂzip (DDE

TO BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS!
1. Number of Tanks: \ removed? @ N pate of removal ‘lh‘-f /0‘2’

5. Samples received? @ N Ccontamination level: f@O O
(ppm and type of test)

contamination should pe over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. Petroleum@ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded@e_;:B

fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents

DepRef remaining $ !éiﬁii) Cclosed with candace/Leslie? Q;;? N
a

(If no e in why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE SITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT IS STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE T0 OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORM8 AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP BTAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM T0 DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!



o Ougwel 0 Nomes | 102/72-

STATE WATER RESCURCES CONTROL BOARD

F l I - EERGHOUNDSTORAGETANKPERM!TAPPLICATION-FORMB

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT E} 6 TEMPCORARY TANK CLOSURE &j 8 TANK RAEMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:  Copper & Brass Sales

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNEA'S TANK 1,D.#

none
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOIDAYNEAR)  ypnknown

il. TANK CONTENTS F A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC

[ 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL []4ou B. c. [T 'afecuiAR iy | 3 Diesel (7] & AviATION GAS
2 vemen wmen oo | © Eaps Dfos 5
7] 4 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [[] 98 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste (] 2 tEapen [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE N {TEM D, BELOW)

D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SURSTANCE STORED CASH R

It TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOA LINER
A TYPE OF [ + pousLE waLL ] [ ] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [(X] 2 SINGLE waLL [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [_| %9 OTHER
B TANK [¥] 1 BaREsTEEL [} 2 sTANLESS STEEL [] = FiBERGLASS 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL [] s concreTe [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ] 7 AluMingm [ ] 8 t00% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRA
(PimaryTank} [T 1 o BRONZE 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] & orhER
(] 1 suessR LiNED (] 2 ALKYD LINING [] 3 EPOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c. 'Nggmgﬂ 7] 5 GLASS LINING K] & unLINED [] o5 wnxnvown [ 98 omwen
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIGLE WiTH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO___
COA - \
D. CORROSION ] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [] = TING [} s vwyLwrap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED FLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s caTHooic ProTECTION K| 91 NONE [] 95 uNkwowN ] e= oTHER

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YeAR) V2.5 TINK NOWIDVERFILL PREVENTICN EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) DQNE

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A, SYSTEMTYPE A@ 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 93 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION  A{0) 1 sivaLe waLL AU 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU oo OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A@1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE )
CORROSION AT 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U g 100% METHANCL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 0 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER
T T INTERSTITIAL
D. LEAX DETECTION [ j1 AUTOMATIC UNELEAKDETEGTOR KX 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING hounome () 99 OTHER
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
(711 visuaL CHECK | ] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MON(TORING [7] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUSING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
] 6 TANK TESTING [__| 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [[7] 95 unKNOWN [] eo omHer

Vi, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH ves [] Mo E{j

10/15/92 SUBSTANCE REMAINING. 5 () GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7
THIS FOAM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME DATE
PRINTED &
: smgﬂ _\if_ ID ;@V , John W. sutfin 11/25/92

X

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE {.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COBNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
| STATELD# 1) LLL) CLILIT) CTILIl]
PEAMIT NUMBEFR PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIBATION DATE

FORM 8 (7-51} THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FGRO034B.RS



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
’ STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY L] 1 New PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION [; 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT "1 4 AMENCED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
Copper & Brass Sales Lance Hadsall ,
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (QPT:ONAL}
1295 67th Street Hollis Street
CITY NAME STATE 2IP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emeryville CA 94608 510 658-7212
m‘ﬁm“gfm [X] corroration (] novioual [T PARTNERSHIP (B B?&%-CAT%ENCY [ COUNTY-AGENCY [] STATE-AGENCY (] FEDERAL-AGENCY
1
v LP.A. LD D
TYPE OF BUSINESS I:] 1 GAS STATION D 2 DISTRIBUTOR E:I RESEIE\J'DA'?IISn #OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P. A, L D.# {optional)
7] 3 FARM [] 4 PROCESSOR K] 5 OTHER OF TRUST LANDS 1 CACO00~-697-504
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY} - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIAST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST)
Hadsall, Lance 510 _658-7212 PHONE # WITs AREA CODE |
NIGHTS:; NAME (LASY, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) 471-2232
Hadsall, Lance 510 758-3767 Blandino, George B
{I. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Copper & Brass Sales Lance Hadsall
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v box o indicate ] INDIVIDYAL ] LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
1 2 9 5 6 7 th S tree t @ GORPCRATICN "] PARTNERSHIP [ ] GOUNTY-AGENGCY [::] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emervville CA 94608 510 658-7212
ll. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
|__Copper_ & Brass _Sales Lance Hadsall
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v bololndicate [Z7) IMDIvIDUAL [] LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
1295 67th Street [R] CORPCRATION [ PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENGY  [T7] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE
Emeryville CA 94608 510 .658-7212

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.
vewha [4]4]-0 b b E &1 )

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

[CJ 1 SELF-INSURED [C] 2 GUARANTEE (3 3 iNSURANCE [T 4 SURETY BOND

' box Bindkata
() s LETTEROF CREDIT {1 8 EXEMPTION [ 93 OTHER

VI, LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  legal notilication and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box I or 1l is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: I &:I iL D . D

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, /S TRUE AND CORRECT

APAL RINTED & SIGNATURE) APPLICANT'S TITLE DATE MONTHDAYNEAR

John W. Sutfin|V.P. Operations - 11/25/92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY _ -
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL 1 SUPRVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - CPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS 1S A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
FORM A {5-91) FOROUI3A-5
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE P
* * » Complete according to attached instructions # + *

Copper & Brass Sales

Business Name

1.

Lance Hadsall

Mr.

Business Owner

1295 67th Street

Site Address

2.

Phone (510) 658-7212

94608

Zip

Emeryville

City

1295 67th Street

Mailing Address

3.

Phone (510) 658-7212

Zip 94608

Emeryville

City

Copper & Brass Sales

city, StateEmeryville, CRip _94608

Land Owner

4.

1295 67th St

Address

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5‘

Copper & Brass Sales

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC 000-697-504

rev 3/92



voa 6.'Contractor

a e

K.T.W. & Associates, Inc.

Address 43289 Osgood Road

city Fremont, CA 94539 Phone (510) 623-0480

License Type' _A, C61/D-40 ID# 572427

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous WUaste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant

Address

City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

John W. Sutfin

Name Title Vice President, Operations

Phone

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan

Length of piping being removed under this plan Unknown

Total number of tanks at facility 1

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Evergreen Environmental CAD 980-695-761

Name EPA I.D. No.

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address 6880 Smith Avenue

city Newark state _CA_ zip 94560

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Evergreen Environmental Egpa I.D. No. CAD 980-695-761

Address 6880 Smith Avenue

city Newark State CA 2Zip 94560

rev 3/92 -2 =



"¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD 009-466-392

Hauler License No. 309177 License Exp. Date

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

Richmond State CA Zip 294801

City

d) Tank and Piping Dispoéal Site

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD 009-466-392
Address 255 Parr Boulevard
city _ Richmond State _CA  gzip ___ 94801

il. Experienced Sample Collector

Name John W, Sutfin /

Company K.T.W. & Associates, 1Inc,

Address 43289 Osgeood Road
Fremont State CA Zip 94539 Phone (510) 623-0480

12. Laboratory d?
Name Mc Campbell Analytical, Inc. i;}aﬁfé'/£;767

Address 110 2nd Avenue, South #D7

City

City Pacheco State CA Zip 94553

State Certification No. DHS 1644

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No X ]

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

The tank will be pumped dry of all product. If sludge or the bottoms

remain, rinsate will be created (less than 2% of product) and removed

as hazardous material and hauled to the appropriate recycler, The tank

Villy Do dd Vaiih Wre DUAipSd Bal SR Tndifeelr,” a1 8581 4ESY BHA AN
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated

piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness. Gas Tech 1314

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
2,000 gal. Diesel fulg soil ieii&piﬁz iggi,
%?‘ 1 sample from
the stockpile

for BTXE 8020
or 8240 &
TPHE-D GCFID 3550

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 -4 =



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume

(Estimated) 0//'11:/ 1) rsetile M/i:zf; / sl
. AL .

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. S
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or COther EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
DHS LUFT TPH-D GCFID 3550 1.0 Qg”\
EPA Method BTX & E 8020 or 8240 0.005
TPH & BTXE 8260

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
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18. Submit Worker's Compensation Csrtificate copy

Name of Insurer State Fund

18, Submit Flot Plan (See Instructions)
20, Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination te this office within 3 daym of
disoovery. The raport shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Iaak/Contanination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contaln all tha information liated
in item 22 of the instructions, ‘

I declara that to the best of my knowledge and ballef the statements and
information provided above are corract and true. j

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Departmant of
Environmental Health and that no work i{s to begin on thia project until
this plan ia approved,

I understand that any changes in design, materials or squipment will vol
this plan if prior approval is net obtained, :
I understand that all work performed during this project will be dona in
compliance with all applicable ©03HA (Qecupational Safety and Health

Adninistration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety, I

understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibilily of
the property owner or his agent and that this respensibility is ne
shared nor assumed by the County of alanmeda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Spedialist at least three working days in
advance of sita work te schedule the required inapections.

7

Y

Signaturs of Contractor
g K.T.W. & @é;ociates, inc.,

signature svad W\
Yne ¥ \

Date 11 /25%92 ] ‘(\

Signature of Sita Owner or Oparator

Name (please type) __ Copper \&k Brass Eales

a__ﬁlzgkﬁﬂxéa’,T' @l>4;$vu£2$aﬁa_
Signature ,

11/25/92

Data
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IKSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landownher.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be submitted to this
office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each removed tank.

Ttem Specific Instructions

10.

15,

. SITE ADDRESS

Address at which closure is taking place.

. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.
STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING TNFORMATION
Use History -~ This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 e A
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16.

17.

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2. .

-

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the fellowing items,
at a minimum: -

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
cfficer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards:

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring -~ along with
the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable):
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
so0il during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security gquards, etc.);

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. 2 complete copy of
the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 3/92 -8 -



NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part
1910.120(b) (4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

15. PIOT P
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:
a) Scale;
b) North Arrow;
c¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing eguipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets:;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

3) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20. DEPQOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited gquantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANK CLQ§QE; REPORT
The tank cleosure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities:

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.:

rev 3/92 - 9 =



‘o)

d)

£)

g)
h)

i)

1

rev 3/92

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
.potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;

Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etc.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 -



TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Neon-chlorinated Scolvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

SOIL _ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID({5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional~~===--
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TFH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G B520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr,

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS~-LIJFT
EDB DHS=-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8250
TPH G GCFID(E030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0 &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

Pb, Zn, Ni

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION POR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better,

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively)} are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC} AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) .

8. OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods" 17th Bdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and l&boratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

S0IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0 &G 50.0 5,000.0



Tri—-Regicnal Board otall Rkecommenaatlons LWV R UoL L2V
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standarqg,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MIBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any guestions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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43289 Osgood Road, Fremont, Calif. 94539
{415) 6230480
& ASSOCIATES Cal. State Cont. Lic. # 572427

SITE SAFETY PLAN
for
Copper & Brass Sales
1295 67th Street
Emeryville, CA. 94608

Introduction:

A Site Safety Plan (SSP) has been designed to address safety provisions during
the site tank removal. Its purpose is to provide established procedures to
protect all on-site personnel from direct skin contact, inhalation, or ingestion
of potentially hazardous materials that may be encountered at the site. The
SSP establishes personnel responsibilities, personal protective equipment
standards, decontamination procedures, and emergency action plans.

K.TW. & Associates seeks to enter the property previously described for the
purpose of conducting a standard tank removal - soil sample procedures are
as follows.

Each sample to be chemically analyzed will be collected in a brass sleeve,
capped with aluminum foil lined plastic lids, sealed with tape, and placed on
blue ice at or below 4 degrees Centigrade in a cooler immediately. All Chain
of Custody protocol will be followed.

This SSP describes means for protecting all on-site personnel from
contamination or personal injury while conducting on-site activities. As
described below, we will strive to meet all requirements mandated by the
California Department of Health Services.

Responsibilities of Key Personnel:

All personnel on-site will have assigned responsibilities. Mr. John Sutfin
will serve as Project Manager. Mr. Sutfin will also serve as Site Safety Officer
(550). As SSO, Mr. Sutfin will assure that on-site personnel have received a
copy of 8SP. Compliance with the SSP will be monitored at all times by the
SSO. Appropriate personnel protective equipment, will be available and
utilized by all on-site personnel.

Mr. Sutfin, will also be responsible for keeping field notes, collecting and
securing samples, and assuring sample integrity by adherence to Chain of
Custody protocol.



All on-site employees will take reasonable precautions to avoid unforeseen
hazards. After documenting understanding of the SSO, each on-site
employee will be responsible for strict adherence to all points contained
herein. On-site employees are held responsible to perform only those tasks
for which they believe they are qualified. Provisions of the SSO are
mandatory and personnel associated with on-site activities will adhere strictly
hereto.

Job Hazard Analysis:

Hazards likely to be encountered on-site include those commonly
encountered when operating any mechanical equipment, such as the danger
of falling objects or moving machinery. Simple precautions will reduce or
eliminate risks associated with operating such equipment.

Qualified personnel only will have any contact with equipment. All on-site
personnel are required to wear hard hats when in close proximity to
equipment. Latex sampling gloves will be worn by persons collecting or
handling samples to prevent exposure to contaminates. Gloves will be
changed between samples, and used ones discarded, to avoid cross-
contamination. Furthermore, no on-site smoking, open flame, or sparks will
permitted in order to prevent accidental ignition.

Risk Assessment Summary:

Exposure to chemicals anticipated on-site include gasoline, benzene, toluene,
xylene and ethylbenzene (BTX&E). These chemicals present a hazard because
they are moderately to extremely toxic and most are highly flammable.
Threshold Limit Values (TLV's), Short Term Exposure Limits (STEL's) and
Toxicity levels (LD50, oral-rate), all in mg/kg (ppm), are listed below.

Compound TLV STEL Toxicity
Gasoline 50 75

Benzene 10.0 150 4894
Toluene 10.0 150 5000

Xylene 10.0 150 4300



Personal Protective Equipment:

Personnel on-site will have access to appropriate personal protective
equipment (level C or greater). When handling samples, the on-site geologist
will wear latex gloves.

Work Zones:

Access to the site will be restricted to authorized personnel. A set of cones,
placards, or wide yellow tape, surrounding the site will define the perimeter.
The Project Manager will be responsible for site security.

Decontamination Measures:

Avoidance of contamination whenever possible is the best method for
protection. Common sense dictates that on-site personnel avoid sitting,
leaning, or placing equipment on possibly contaminated soil. All personnel
will be advised to wash their hands, neck and face with soap and water
following each day's use.

General Safe Work Practices:

Personal safety and hygiene should be of utmost consideration while on-site.
To prevent ingestion of contaminates no person shall be allowed to eat,

drink, or smoke in the workzone. The SSO will designate an appropriate
near-by area, where it will be safe to allow lunches, etc.

During the inerting process, and during removal, an explosimeter (Gas-Tech)
will be on-site to determine proper levels. Two (2) ABC rated fire
extinguishers will be on-site for the duration of the project.

Medical Surveillance Program:

According to CFR 29, 1910.120, Paragraph (F), employees who wear respirators
30 days or more during one year or who have been exposed to hazardous
substances or health hazards above established permissible exposure limits
are required to be monitored medically. All site personnel will be required to
have had a complete chemical/physical examination to comply with the
medical monitoring program.



Contingency Plans:

In the event of accident, injury, or other emergency, the Project Director,
Senior Project Manager, or other person will notify appropriate
governmental agencies or individuals as follows:

1. Police/Fire/EMT
911

2. Alameda County
Health Services Deaprtment
Hazardous Material Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA. 94621
(510) 271-4320

3. Emeryville Fire Prevention Bureau
6303 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA. 94608
(510) 596-3750

3. Alta Bates Hospital
3001 Colby Plaza
Berkely, CA. 94608
(510) 540-0337

Hospital directions from site: From the site take a right onto 67th Street.
Drive down 67th Street to San Pablo, turn left on San Pablo. Take San Pablo
up to Ashby Ave., turn right onto Ashby Ave. Take Ashby Ave. to Colby
Plaza, turn right onto Colby Plaza. Hospital will be on left hand side about
one block down.
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o) Y PETE WILSON, Sovernor
SYATE OF CALFORNIA—HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY ;

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

7151 BERKELEY WAY
BERKELEY, CA 47041011

(510) 540-2800
Octobar 7, 1591
Edward Hamilton Certificate No.: 1644
MoCanpbell Analytical Incorporated :
110 .2nd. Avermae BSouth, D7
Pachaco, CA 94553
Dear Mr. Hamilton:
T™his is to advisa that the labaratory npamed above has been certifieq/
istered ag an anv 1 testing laboratcry pursuant to the provisions of

the California Ewvirommental ILakoratory Improvement Act of 1988 (Health and
safety Oode, Division 1, Part 2, Chapter 7.5, commencing with Section 1010}.

The fields of testing for which this laboratory has bean certitied/registered
undsr this Act are indicated in the enclosed “Idst of Approved Flelds of Testing
and Analytes." Certification/registration shall yemain in effact
until Octobex 31, 1993 unless revoked, This certificate is subject to an annual
fee as prescribed by Section 1017(a), Health and Safety Code, on the anniversary
date of the certificate.

Please mnote that yowr laboratory is required to netify the Environmental
Laboratory Accreditation Program of any major changes in the laboratory such os
the transfer of cwnership, laboratory director, change in location, or stouctural
altsrations which may affect adversely the quality of analyses (Section 1014(k),
california Health & safety Code).

Until the new regulations pertaining to envirommental laboratories axe adopted
uxler the Act, the existing regulations pertaining to drinking water and
hazardous waste testing lavoratories (Califorpia code of Requlations, Title 22,
Sections 64481-64499 and 67602-67606) will remain in effect to the extent that
they are not superseded by the provisions of the Act.

Your continued cooperation is essential in order to establish a reputstion for
tha high quality of the data produced by envivenmental laboratories cartified by
the State of California,

It you have additional questions, please contact Mr. William Ray at
(B10) 540-2600,

Sincerely,

Enaiceura





